private telecommunication, power/ electric and cable companies/ corporations/cooperatives/entities who shall
fail to comply and violate the provisions of this Ordinance shall be penalized as follows:

Failure to comply with Section 3, 4, and 5 shall be subject to the following:

1. One (1) month after the lapse of the One (1) year period- A fine of two thousand five hundred
pesos (P2,500.00) and shall suffer the penalty of arresto menor in its minimum period. 

2. Two (2) months after the lapse of the One (1) year period – A fine of two thousand five hundred
pesos (2,500.00) and shall suffer the penalty of arresto menor in its maximum period.

3. Three (3) months and succeeding months after the lapse of the One (1) year period – A fine of
two thousand five hundred pesos(P2,500.00), revocation of Business Permit and shall suffer the
penalty of arresto mayor in its minimum period.

4. One (1) year of after the lapse of the One (1) year period- A fine of two thousand five hundred
pesos (P2,500.00)  and shall  suffer  the penalty  of  arresto mayor  in  its  maximum period and
cannot be granted a Business Permit for two (2) consecutive years. 

For Violation of Section 7:

1. 1st Offense- a fine of  Two Thousand Pesos (P2,000) and shall  suffer the penalty of  arresto
menor in its minimum period.

2. 2nd Offense- a fine of  Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500) suspension of Business
Permit,  and shall  suffer a penalty of  arresto menor  in its maximum period, or both fine and
imprisonment shall be imposed at the discretion of competent Court.

3. 3rd Offense-  a  fine of  Two Thousand Five  Hundred Pesos (P2,500)  revocation  of  Business
Permit, and shall suffer the penalty of arresto mayor in its maximum period.

4. 4th and subsequent violation of Section 7 shall be penalized with a fine of Two Thousand Five
Hundred Pesos (P2,500) and shall suffer the penalty of arresto mayor in its maximum period and
cannot be granted a Business Permit for two (2) consecutive years.

Section 9. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. Should any provision (s)  of  this Ordinance be declared invalid or
unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the validity of other provisions